GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.39
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20" July, 2021

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMGKAY

*39. SHRI RANJEETSINGH HINDURAO NAIK NIMBALKAR:
SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3Usih ##d, @ 3R grdsifa®s fAaror #31 be pleased to state:

state:

(a) whether the Government has piloted any nationwide scheme to
increase access to foodgrains and staples in the light of COVID-19
pandemic and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the number of States where Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana
(PMGKAY) for distribution of foodgrains and staples in the light of the
COVID-19 pandemic is implemented and the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has received any requests from the States
for the issue of additional ration and if so, the details thereof including
State-wise break up of requests received and sanctioned by the
Government;

(d) the quantity of grains lifted and distributed by each of the States
under PMGKAY; and

(e) the quantity of foodgrains allocated by the Government under the
National Food Security Act (NFSA), State-wise and the quantity of
foodgrains distributed by each State?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD &
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. *39 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA.

(a): As a part of Economic Response to COVID-19, Govt of India has implemented
additional nation-wide schemes such as Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojna
(PMGKAY) and Atma Nirbhar Bharat Scheme (ANBS). Allocation of the free of cost
foodgrains(wheat/rice) under PMGKAY has been made in addition to normal
allocation done under the National Food Security Act (NFSA). Allocation of free of
cost foodgrains under ANBS was done to cater to migrants/stranded migrants
without ration card. (Details are at Annexure-Il).

During the year 2020, under PMGKAY-I & Il, about 322 LMT of foodgrain for
the period April-November, 2020 and under ANBS, about 8 LMT foodgrains have
been allocated free of cost for the period May & June, 2020. In addition to
foodgrains, about 14.47 LMT pulses/whole chana have also been allocated under
PMGKAY-I&Il for the period April-November, 2020 and about 0.27 LMT whole
chana has been allocated under ANBS for the period May-June, 2020.

During the year 2021, under PMGKAY-IIl & 1V, about 278 LMT foodgrains
have been allocated free of cost for the period May-November, 2021.

(b) : Under PMGKAY, Govt.of India has made allocation of foodgrains @ 5 kg per
person per month free of cost for around 80 crore beneficiaries of all the 36
States/UTs covered under NFSA (Antyodaya Anna Yojana(AAY) & Priority
Households(PHH)) including those covered under Direct Benefit Transfer(DBT) for
a period of 8 months i.e April-November, 2020 and again similarly during the period
May -November, 2021.

In addition to foodgrains, allocation of pulses/chana to 19.4 crore NFSA
households free of cost @ 1kg per household per month has also been made under
PMGKAY for the period April-November, 2020.

(c): In addition to the above PMGKAY and ANBS Schemes, additional quantities
of 9.66 LMT foodgrains during 2020-21 and quantity of 2.79 LMT foodgrains so far
during the year 2021-22 have also been released under Open Market Sale
Scheme(OMSS) as per the demands of the States/UTs, from Central Pool Stocks
for meeting additional requirements of the State/UT Govts. State/UT-wise details
are at Annexure-l1(i&ii).

(d): State/UT-wise details of allocation, lifting and distribution of foodgrains
under PMGKAY-I, I, Ill & IV schemes is placed at Annexure-lll & IV and the details
of allocation, lifting and distribution of pulses/whole chana under PMGKAY-I& Il is
at Annexure-V(i&ii).

(e): The State/UT wise details of allocation and offtake of foodgrains under
National food Security Act (NFSA) is at Annexure-VI.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF STARRED

QUESTION No. 39 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA
DETAILS ON ADDITIONAL SCHEMES DURING COVID-19

Government of India has taken pro-poor initiatives to ameliorate the hardship
faced by the poor due to economic disruption caused by Corona Virus. With this
reference, apart from the regular allocation of foodgrains under NFSA, the following
additional schemes have been introduced during COVID-19 period under which
foodgrains have been allocated by the GOI. The details are given hereunder:-

1. Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojna (PMGKAY)

In view of the pro-poor initiative announced by the Govt. of India to ameliorate
the hardship faced by the poor due to economic disruption caused by Corona virus,
additional foodgrains have been allocated to all the States/UTs free of cost @ 5 kg
per person per month for distribution to all beneficiaries covered under NFSA (AAY,
PHH & DBT) over and above NFSA allocation. Initially PMGKAY was introduced for a
period of three months (April-June 2020), and was extended for five more months
(July-November, 2020).

In addition to foodgrains, pulses/whole chana have also been allocated under
PMGKAY @1kg per household, per monj:h, free of cost to 19.4 crore beneficiary
Households as per the National Food Security Act, 2013 (NFSA).

In view of the 2nd wave of Covid-19 Pandemic, the PMGKAY scheme has
further been implemented during the year 2021 in two stages i.e PMGKAY-Ill for May-
June, 2021 and PMGKAY-IV for July-November, 2021.

The phase-wise details of distribution of food grains under PMGKAY is as undern:-

Sl. No | Name of Scheme Total Total Lifting | Total Distribution(in
foodgrains (in LMT) LMT) (Provisional)
Allotted (In
LMT)
1 PMGKAY-I & IlI(April- 322 305 298.8
November 2020)
2. PMGKAY-IIl & IV* (May- 278 93.57 75.91
November, 2021)
* as on 12.07.2021
The details of pulses/whole chana under PMGKAY is as under:
Sl. | Name of Scheme Quantity Adjusted Quantity Quantity
No Allotted allocation received by | distributed by
as per States/UTs | States/UTs (in
(In LMT) request of (in LMT) LMT)
States/UTs
7.69 14.47 13.98 14.24
1 | PMGKAY-l & Ill(April-
November 2020)




2.

Atma Nirbhar Bharat Scheme

As part of the Economic Measures (Atma Nirbhar Bharat) , GOI allocated free foodgrain, @ 5 kg
per person per month and whole chana @ lkg per household free of cost for the migrants, who are not
covered under National Food Security Act (NFSA) or State Scheme PDS Cards for two months (May &
June, 2020) to benefit approximately 8 crore stranded migrants to help mitigate their plight during this
precarious COVID-19 situation and to ensure availability of foodgrain to them.

The details of distribution of food grains under ANBP is as under:-

ANBP (May-June
2020)

(In LMT)
SI. | Name of Scheme Total Foodgrains | Total Lifting Distribution
No Allotted
8.00 6.41 2.74
1 Atma Nirthar
Bharat
(May-June 2020)
The details of whole chana under ANBP is as under:-
(In MT)
Sl. | Name of Scheme Quantity Adjusted Quantity Quantity
No Allotted allocation as received by distributed by
per request of States/UTs States/UTs
States/UTs
39101.51 27001.19 26871.98 16882.87
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Annexure-II(i)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 39
FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA

Lifting Under Scheme for persons not covered under NFSA during COVID-19 period (April-June 2020)

(Figures in MTs)

Wheat Rice Total
State/UT April'20 | May'20 | June'20 | Total April'20 | May'20 | June'20 | Total Foodgrain

Andaman 0 0 0 0 0 64

Nicobar 0 64 64
Andhra 0 0 0 0| 73458 64

Pradesh 0 73522 73522
Arunachal 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pradesh 0 0 0
Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Guijarat 0 0 72964 | 72964 0 0 19690 | 19690 92655
Haryana 0 2822 0 2822 0 0 0 0 2822
Himachal 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pradesh 0 0 0
J&K 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Karnataka 123 0 0 128 | 29593 | 16541 251 | 46385 46513
Kerala 0 0 0 0| 29537 | 80088 23497 | 133122 133122
Lakshadeep 0 0 0 0 0 0
Madhya 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pradesh 0 0 0
Maharastra 57330 | 35234 20528 | 113092 | 41725 | 20448 12910 | 75084 188176
Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 2713 0 2713 2713
Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Orissa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pondichery 0 0 0 0 0 2213 2213 2213
Punjab 60 0 0 60 10 0 0 10 70
Rajasthan 24866 9127 18711 | 52705 0 0 0 0 52705
Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 0| 198813 0| 198813 198813
Telangana 0 0 0 0 0| 81715 52337 | 134052 134052
Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Uttaranchal 2450 | 12963 0| 15413 0| 23120 0| 23120 38533
West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 84834 | 60146 | 112204 | 257184 | 100866 | 496895 | 111027 | 708788 965972




Annexure-II(ii)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 39

FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA

Lifting Under Scheme for persons not covered under NFSA during COVID-19 period (May 2021 onwards)

(Figures in MTs)

State/UT

Wheat

Rice

Total Foodgrain

May'21

June'21

Total

May'21

June'21

Total

Andaman Nicobar

0

0

Andhra Pradesh

162976

162976

162976

Arunachal Pradesh

Assam

Bihar

Chandigarh

Chhattisgarh

D&N Haveli
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Delhi
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Kerala

Ladakh
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Manipur
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Mizoram

| Nagaland

Orissa
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Punjab
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Uttaranchal

8295

4910

13205

11417

7450

18867

w
]
o
N
-

West Bengal

0

o

Total

8295

33130

41425

42516

195468

237984

279409

dkkk



ANNEXURE-IlI

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF STARRED
QUESTION No. 39 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA

Total Distribution
Total Allocation Total lifting under under PMGKAY
under PMGKAY PMGKAY 2020 (In 2020(In MTs)
SN States/UTs 2020 (In MTs) MTs) (Provisional) (Provisional)
Andaman & Nicobar

1 Islands 2434.48 2434.48 2395.03
2 Andhra Pracdesh 1072920.00 1035539.00 1017826.94
3 Arunachal Pradesh 32844.84 32599.33 32552.80
4 Assam 1006116.96 981235.08 978190.28
5 Bihar 3463588.53 3162020.96 3147507.75
6 Chandigarh 11112.95 10024.00 10261.71
7 Chhattisgarh 803080.00 799913.13 788251.39
8 Daman & Diu D&NH 11482.44 10956.17 10562.86
9 Delhi 290932.96 282338.70 272770.08
10 Goa 21279.76 20599.00 20585.28
11 Gujarat 1530143.48 1294937.64 1276712.69
12 Haryana 505960.00 454081.01 450911.79
13 Himachal Pradesh . 114578.24 111138.24 108376.21
14 Jammu And Kashmir - '289101.03 284742.75 284595.17
15 Jharkhand 1054800.92 988792.11 936985.70
16 Karnataka 1607720.00 1565342.91 1541055.89
17 Kerala 619200.48 592905.48 585555.77
18 Ladakh 5755.80 5755.80 5408.14
19 Lakshadweep 880.00 872.52 864.21
20 Madhya Pradesh 2185680.00 1981362.09 1866041.88
21 Maharashtra 2800680.00 2471832.76 2498726.67
22 Manipur 98526.02 96745.02 90747.27
23 Meghalaya 85820.68 85805.67 85802.68
24 Mizoram 26728.60 25514.60 26728.61
25 Nagaland 56187.48 55076.48 55076.48
26 Odisha 1294384.64 1250590.72 1206580.39
27 Puducherry 25284.94 24446.86 23723.04
28 Punjab 565800.00 551453.00 531582.09
29 Rajasthan 1786480.00 1764784.93 1756992.27
30 Sikkim 15151.52 14940.59 14952.21
31 Tamil Nadu 1429348.48 1424376.43 1231648.94
32 Telangana 766480.00 735665.00 728020.26
33 Tripura 99788.02 95891.80 95025.03
34 Uttar Pradesh 5915765.97 5666607.00 5619842.88
35 Uttarakhand 247786.85 244240.78 237842.00
36 West Bengal 2407350.80 2375105.65 2339723.76
Total 32251176.85 30500667.65 29880426.12
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ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 39
FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA

(in MTS)
Total Distribution
Total Allocation Total lifting under under PMGKAY
under PMGKAY PMGKAY 2021*(in 2021*(In MTs)
SN States/UTs 2021(In MTs) MTs) (provisional) (Provisional)
Andaman & Nicobar

1 Islands 2130.17 736.00 587.40
2 Andhra Pradesh 938775.81 300115.00 255687.19
3 Arunachal Pradesh 29412.01 8903.00 8093.80
4 Assam 878654.56 269973.00 245204.10
5 Bihar 3049071.94 1041440.00 815661.09
6 Chandigarh 9780.23 2794.00 2433.00
7 Chhattisgarh 702695.00 295694.00 252042.13
8 Daman & Diu D&NH 9434.94 3498.00 2596.35
9 Delhi 254729.83 101831.00 71177.17
10 Goa 18626.34 5322.00 5200.79
11 Gujarat 1195998.83 417211.00 327199.37
12 Haryana 442715.00 155020.00 123966.69
13 Himachal Pradesh 100255.96 41713.00 29281.98
14 Jammu And Kashmir 253437.35 83229.00 71785.83
15 Jharkhand 922950.81 301997.00 259070.69
16 Karnataka 1406755.00 556505.00 425434.18
17 Kerala 541800.42 229017.00 145856.73
18 Ladakh 5036.29 1758.00 1383.76
19 Lakshadweep 765.31 220.00 220.13
20 Madhya Pradesh 1689043.93 479246.00 449816.99
21 Maharashtra 2450587.10 702212.00 645945.01
22 Manipur 65105.57 21898.00 18456.55
23 Meghalaya 75093.10 31113.00 20803.71
24 Mizoram 23387.53 12029.00 7245.35
25 Nagaland 49164.05 21139.00 14710.54
26 Odisha 1135157.42 622509.00 382365.08
27 Puducherry 21910.50 6303.00 5422.00
28 Punjab 495295.57 141513.00 136328.00
29 Rajasthan 1540043.58 474338.00 376726.21
30 Sikkim 13257.58 4213.00 3709.80
31 Tamil Nadu 1276427.78 440461.00 204260.80
32 Telangana 670676.65 246720.00 184868.55
33 Tripura 87088.66 31676.00 31099.92
34 Uttar Pradesh 5151722.66 1695829.00 1414906.61
35 Uttarakhand 216790.00 65632.00 62443.97
36 West Bengal 2106431.95 755781.00 588523.05
Total 27830209.34 9569588.00 7590514.52

*_As on 14.07.2021
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ANNEXURE-V(i)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 39 FOR
ANSWER ON 20.07.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA

Allocation of pulses under PMGKAY- |

Total 3 Adjusted Qty
Sl months allocation as received |57 .
no. IELL allocation of [per States/Uts g/tyStat:s/Uts disfribated by
pulses request States/UTs
(MT) (MT) (in MT) (in MT)
IJAndaman &Nicobar 49.05 49.05 49.05 49.05
2|Andhra Pradesh 27084.57 27084.57 27084.57 27084.57
3|Arunachal Pradesh 531.63 531.63 531.64] 531.63
4{Assam 17386.77 17386.77 17366.32 17359.32)
5[Bihar 50655.00 43655.00] 50419.80) 42996.35
6/Chandigarh 191.01 191.01 191.01 191.01
7|Chhattisgarh 15449.73 15449.73 15449 .40 15449.40
Dadra and Nagar Haveli,
8Daman & Diu 195.72 195.72 195.72 195.72
9|Delhi 5261.46 5261.46 5263.54 5263.54
10{Goa 427.50, 427.50 427.65 427.65
11|Gujarat 20641.43 19528.00 20641.42 19528.00
12|Haryana 7930.91 7930.91 7487.00) 7282.00
13[Himachal Pradesh 2055.00 2055.00f 2034.00] 2021.00
14{Jammu and Kashmir 4935.12 4935.12 4935.12 4932.27
15{Jharkhand 17134.80 17134.80, 17134.80 17134.80
16/Karnataka 38168.19 38168.19 38168.19 38168.19)
17|Kerala 11214.51 11214.51 11214.28 10774.45
18|Ladakh 87.78 87.78 87.65 87.03
19|Lakshadweep 15.60 15.60 15.60 15.60
20[Madhya Pradesh 35058.00 35058.00 34713.00 29086.90
21|Maharashtra 46019.08 46019.08 44722.84 39645.31
22|Manipur 1762.50 1762.50 1762.50] 1762.51
23|Meghalaya 1264.50 1264.50 1264.51 1264.51
24{Mizoram 466.23 466.23 466.22 466.22
25|Nagaland 854.82 854.82 854.85 854.82
26/0disha 27853.89 27853.89 28637.16 28558.54
27|Puducherry 534.54 534.54 535.50 535.50
28|Punjab 10800.00 10800.00 10798.71 10643.24
29|Rajasthan 33555.00 29982.72) 33490.05 29982.72
30|Sikkim 281.67 281.67 281.68 281.45
31|Tamil Nadu 33323.76 33323.76 33323.76 33323.76
32(Telangana 15988.14 15988.14 15988.14 15804.09
33[Tripura 1736.64 1736.64 1733.42 1622.54
34|Uttar Pradesh 105733.71 100226.40 105734.82 100226.37,
35|Uttarakhand 4038.00 4038.00| 4033.97, 4033.97
36{West Bengal 43587.00 43587.00 43436.00 42058.00
Grand Total 582273.25 565080.24 580473.89 549642.02
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ANNEXURE-V(ii)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 39 FOR
ANSWER ON 20.07.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA

Total allocation of chana by States/UTs under PMGKAY-II

Sl.  [States/Uts Monthly  [Adjusted 5-|Qty received [Total Qty
No. allocation |months by States/Uts |distributed
allocation by States/UTs
as per
request of
States/Uts
(MT) (MT) (in MT) (in MT)
IJANDAMAN & NICOBAR 16.35 77.80 81.20 81.39
2JANDHRA PRADESH 8967.00{ 44,835.00 44738.01 39407.06
3JARUNACHAL PRADESH 17721 886.05 532.53 881.85
4ASSAM 5795.59| 28,977.95 28941.15 28773.25
5|BIHAR 16885.00| 78,149.89 76037.97 77117.14
6|CHANDIGARH 63.67 312.05 295.00: 296.00)
7ICHHATTISGARH 5149.91| 24,894.13 24888.57 24182.27
DADAR NAGAR HAVELI

8|IDAMAN & DIU 65.24 326.20 326.20 323.76)
9|DELHI 1753.82] 8,649.10 8769.13 8766.81
10[GOA 142.50 712.50 711.55 638.41
11|JGUJARAT 6880.48 29,678.75 26817.34 30497.97,
12JHARYANA 2700.00] 12,051.34 11269.00 11187.03
13JHIMACHAL PRADESH 685.00 2,973.00 3077.25 3002.77
14JAMMU & KASHMIR 1704.79] 8,318.43 8325.10 8275.56]
15JHARKHAND 5711.60] 22,842.88 28555.66 27712.31
16lKARNATAKA 12722.73] 62,955.97 42807.04 63613.65
17[KERALA 3738.17| 17,820.85 18488.07 18073.78
18|LADAKH 29.26 146.30) 146.30 145.51
19LAKSHADWEEP 5.20 26.00 26.00 26.00
20MADHY A PRADESH 11686.00| 56,348.94 49735.62) 49295.00
21IMAHARASHTRA 15339.69| 70,226.91 75708.86 63888.56
22IMANIPUR 590.98 2,910.50 2954.90 2954.90
23IMEGHALAYA 421.50, 2,107.50) 2054.77 2107.12
24MIZORAM 155.41 777.05 780.00! 776.75
25NAGALAND 284.94 1,424.70 1425.00 1421.66
26/0DISHA 0284.63| 46,423.15 46161.81 44577.52
27[PUDUCHERRY 178.18 890.90) 890.90) 737.75
28|PUNJAB 3600.00, 18,000.00 18000.00 17122.85
29]RAJASTHAN 10011.74] 44,175.65 44380.44 45352.20
30{SIKKIM 93.89 469.45 465.23 457.68
31{TAMIL NADU 11107.92[ 53,591.59 1968.00) 53591.60
32[TELANGANA 0.00 0.00 0.00]
33[TRIPURA 578.89] 2,781.08 2887.85 2795.40
34{UTTAR PRADESH 35244.57| 158,556.89 171537.50 169293.16
35{UTTARAKHAND 1346.00f 6,510.45 6707.81 6702.00
36{WEST BENGAL 14529.28] 72,349.19 67499.14 69377.35
Total 187647.14] 882178.14 817990.90 873454.02
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Annexure-VI

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF STARRED QUESTION No. 39 FOR
ANSWER ON 20.07.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA

Allocation and Offtake of Foodgrains (RICE & WHEAT) from year 2020-21 to
2021-22 under TPDS/NFSA

(in thousand tonnes)

i STATESAITS m|cu:.-monmzo-21 Offtake e T ngfigil)
1 | Andhra Pradesh 1871.844 2147.362 423.433 363.540
2 | Arunanchal Pradesh 88.992 87.223 22.249 21.846
3 | Assam 1694.324 1553.353 423.379 421619
4 | Bihar 5524.330 5183.855 1381.775 1181.805
5 | Chhatisgarh 1384.056 1375.292 346.014 342.293
6 | Delhi 450.690 449.472 112.171 77.032
7 | Goa 58.173 56.000 14.761 15.672
8 | Gujarat 2178.396 2011.139 542.913 414.385
9 | Haryana 795.000 619.657 198.750 155.953
10 | Himachal Pradesh 508.020 507.422 127.005 125.902
11 | Jharkhand 1739.514 1760.584 434.878 323.820
12 | Karnataka 2608.801 2370.616 652.209 366.564
13 | Kerala 1395.973 1395.549 356.262 329.515
14 | Madhya Pradesh 3443.277 3184.182 755.171 925.883
15 | Maharashtra 4605.191 3988.186 1151.298 889.101
16 | Manipur 162.598 158.866 31.832 31.436
17 | Meghalaya 176.298 174.696 44.075 43.668
18 | Mizoram 65.758 64.663 16.439 16.660
19 | Nagaland 138.058 138.162 34.514 30.701
20 | Odisha 2224.920 2078.529 560.898 690.679
21 | Punjab 870.120 466.193 217.530 29.272
22 | Rajasthan 2788.073 2752.219 692.646 639.988
23 | Sikkim 44.324 41.709 11.081 10.313
24 | Tamil Nadu 3677.752 3535.626 919.438 686.353
25 | Telangana 1338.000 1263.716 307.873 301.401
26 | Tripura 271.192 243.011 67.808 55.658
27 | Uttrakhand 502.999 515.699 125.750 107.787
28 | Uttar Pradesh 9436.967 9003.628 2428.526 1564.500
29 | West Bengal 3970.620 3941.558 992.655 971.611
30 | A&N Islands 29.558 16.919 7.389 6.699
31 | Chandigarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
32 | D&N Haveli
33 | Damen& DIU 15.892 14.573 3.972 3.515
34 | Jammu & Kashmir 734.654 695.986 183.663 149.455
35 | Ladakh 16.427 15.040 4.107 4.468
36 | Lakshadweep 4.620 3.492 1.155 1.718
37 | Puducherry 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Total 54815.412 51804.174 13593.621 11300.809

Offtake Source: FCI
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